
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2014 AT 2.00 PM 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, GOSPORT 
 
Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 
Email: 023 9283 4913 
 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org  
 
Membership of the Joint Committee - 2014/15: 
 
Gosport Borough Council    Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Alan Scard     Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillor Dennis Wright     Councillor Leslie Keeble 
 
Havant Borough Council     Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor David Collins     To be notified 
Councillor Mike Fairhurst 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Appointment of Chairman  
 

  It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 
appointment of chairman and vice chairman. The Chairman for the 2014/15 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Fareham’s. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

  The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Havant’s representatives 
as it will be Havant’s turn to act as Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year. 

 4  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2014 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  = Attached 

 6  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda  
 

 7  Clerk's Items  
 

  The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention. 

 8  Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2013/14 
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2013/14 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2013/14 financial year be 
noted and received and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 

 9  Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2013/14 (Pages 13 - 
22) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to review the Joint 
Committee’s revenue income and expenditure for the year ending 31 March 
2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 10  Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014 (Pages 23 - 
36) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared in compliance with the format 
prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.   
 
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement.   A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 



 
3 

 

in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2014 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -  
 

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed; 
 

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed; 
 

(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted. 
 

 11  Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance Programme - 
Progress Report (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

  At the meeting on 10 March 2014, under exempt minute 573, the Joint 
Committee received a report regarding the Building Surveying Consultancy 
Service, the contract for which (following a one year extension) expired on 31 
March 2014.     
 
To ensure continuity of building consultancy support services in the short term 
Fareham Borough Council’s Building Services were formally requested to 
provide interim support until a longer term solution is put in place.   The 
arrangements subsequently made with Fareham BC are progressing 
satisfactorily.    
 
A report by the Engineer and Surveyor in respect of progress being made on 
the planned maintenance programme and related matters is in the course of 
preparation and will be circulated. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report. 
 

 12  Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment  
 

  As part of the Joint Committee’s initiatives in respect of developing and 
enhancing the Crematorium’s services it has been agreed to ask a design 
consultant to advise on décor and decoration for the South Chapel.    
Members have previously been consulted informally on a range of design 
principles. 
 
Robert Benn, of Robert Benn Associates, will brief members on progress with 
bringing forward a scheme of refurbishment works. 
 
RECOMMENDED that following the briefing, members be asked to 
consider and agree the next steps to progress a scheme of 
refurbishment of the South Chapel.   



 
4 

 

 

 13  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

  (a) General Report attached 
 

(b) Any other items of topical interest 

 14  Publication of Cremation Records On-Line (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report from the Manager and Registrar is to 
advise members of a proposal to have the cremation records published on-
line. 
 
RECOMMENDED the proposal set out in the report to make available the 
cremation records on-line be approved, and the Manager and Registrar 
be authorised to finalise the arrangements. 
 

 15  Video Streaming of Services Through the Internet (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

  In September 2013 the Joint Committee approved, as part of a report on 
developing and enhancing the crematorium’s services, the provision of secure 
internet streaming of funeral services for any family requesting it.   Members 
authorised the Manager and Registrar, in consultation with the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee, to finalise the arrangements including the necessary security 
safeguards for the provision of this service.  
  
The purpose of the attached report by the Manager and Registrar is to update 
members and outline a proposal to install the necessary equipment. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the proposal set out in the report be approved. 
 

 16  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

  A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted. 
 

 17  Crematorium Mercury Abatement Project  
 

  The Engineer and Surveyor will provide an update on any outstanding matters 
including sound insulation mitigation works referred to in minute 571 
considered at the meeting on 10 March 2014.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee receives and notes the report.  



 
5 

 

 

 18  Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives  
 

  To appoint 3 members and 3 standing deputies to serve on the Appeal 
Committee, as agreed on 14 June 2010 under minute 360. 
 

 19  Horticultural Grounds Maintenance Contract  
 

  Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the 
following resolution – 
 

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
this item of business because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

It has previously been reported to the Joint Committee that the contract for the 
provision of horticultural and grounds maintenance services expires in 
December 2014. 
 
The Horticultural Consultant will update members on the way forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Horticultural Consultant’s report be received 
and noted.  
 

 20  Dates of Future Meetings  
 

  RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating 
basis on the following dates in 2014/15, at the venues indicated – 
          

Monday 15 September 2014 (Havant) 
Monday 15 December 2014 (Portsmouth) 
Monday 16 March 2015 (Fareham) 
Monday 15 June 2015 (Gosport) 

 
 
JH/me 
5 June 2014 
1060616a 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 10 March 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillor Leslie Keeble 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
                             Councillor Dennis Wright 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 
   Councillor Dave Collins 
    

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Chairman) 

 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Councillor Peter Edgar (Gosport BC) and Councillor Christopher R Carter 
(Gosport BC – standing deputy) both engaged on other Council business, 
Councillor Mike Fairhurst (Havant BC),  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
(Portsmouth CC), and James Clark, Manager & Registrar. 

   
 562 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) - None 
   
 563 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2013 (AI 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 December 
2013 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 564 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) 
 

        Minute 550 – Developing and Enhancing the Crematorium’s Services 
 
In respect of the various initiatives previously agreed by the Joint Committee, 
the Clerk advised that – 
 

 a change to introduce four extended slot times a day (2 in the morning and 
2 in the afternoon) was being consulted with funeral directors. 

 

 a design consultant had been appointed in respect of chapel decor and 
decoration.    

 

 Quotes for television screens in both chapels had been obtained. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

   Further work was being undertaken to test for quality and to ensure secure 
Internet streaming of services for any family requesting this facility.  

 

 Progress was being made in respect of the remaining decisions previously 
taken by the Joint Committee, including preparation and publication of an 
article for local authority magazines.  

 
NOTED  
 

 565 Clerk’s Items (AI 5) - None 
   
 566 Risk Management Strategy (AI 6) 

 
                            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 

 
  The Treasurer explained that the Joint Committee adopted a Risk 

Management Framework and Policy in June 2009 and a forward looking Risk 
Management Strategy in December 2009.    These documents had been 
subject to annual review, with minor updates being made to the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers.   
 

  Arising from questions members were advised on the current level of 
cremations, as set out in the Manager and Registrar’s general statistical 
report.   
 

  RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved. 
 

                      (2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk Registers 
set out in Appendices C and D be approved. 
  

 567 Engineer and Surveyor’s Report - Planned Maintenance Programme - 
Progress Report (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
    

In presenting his report the Engineer and Surveyor referred to the scheme for 
waste heat recovery (reference 2.13.03), and explained that a local consultant 
had been engaged to advise and assist with this project.     Tenders had been 
received, which were in excess of the budgetary provision.   As a result it 
would be necessary to examine again the scheme’s viability.   Further 
examination would also be undertaken of the photo-voltaic scheme, to check 
its’ viability.     
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 568 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 

Page 2



3 

  In presenting his report the Horticultural Consultant explained that Portsmouth 
City Council, who were responsible for administering the grounds 
maintenance contract, were currently reviewing arrangements for inviting 
tenders for a range of grounds maintenance contracts, and the date(s) from 
when these would become operative.   He would update the Joint Committee 
at its next meeting. 
 

  Discussion had taken place with the current contractor to ensure continuity of 
the company’s work at the crematorium until the end of December 2015, from 
when it was envisaged a new contract would commence. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 

 569 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 9) 
 
(a) General Statistical Report 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

   
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest –  
   

  (1) Scottish and Southern Electricity – Equipment Upgrade 
 
The Clerk, on behalf of the Manager and Registrar, reported that Scottish and 
Southern Electricity (SSE) had been unable to undertake planned work to 
upgrade electrical equipment on Wednesday 22 January 2014.  It was 
understood this was because staff had been deployed elsewhere to deal with 
the national winter emergency. 
 
The work would now be carried out on 13 March and SSE was arranging for 
the crematorium to receive a temporary power supply from a generator for the 
day so that services and cremations could continue as planned without 
disruption. 
 
NOTED 
 

 570 Crematorium Salaries Review (AI 10) 
 

                            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK) 
 
In presenting the report the Clerk and the Treasurer explained the 
arrangements and the timescale envisaged for undertaking the review 
(subject to personnel staffing resources).   
 
There was also a need to identify an operative date for the scheme. 
  

  RESOLVED that the Job Evaluation scheme operated by Fareham 
Borough Council since 2008 be adopted in respect of the review of 
crematorium staff salaries, and that the Clerk and Treasurer be 
authorised to make all necessary arrangements for the review to be 
undertaken, with an operative date of 1 April 2013. 

Page 3



4 

 
 

571 Crematorium Mercury Abatement Project (AI 11) 

  Further to Minute 558, the Engineer and Surveyor reported that Fareham 
BC’s Environmental Health Department had recently provided noise level 
readings it had taken during the autumn of 2013, and in view of this data had 
asked for confirmation that further sound insulation mitigation works would be 
undertaken.     
 

  The Engineer and Surveyor explained that Facultatieve Technologies were 
being asked to advise on the type of work that could be recommended to deal 
with further sound attenuation in view of the noise level findings.   It was likely 
the work might require planning permission, if necessary sought 
retrospectively.   
 
RESOLVED that the action being taken to deal with the noise level 
complaint be approved.   
 

 572 Mercury Abatement Consultancy Service Contract (Exempt Item) (AI 12) 
 

  Before considering this part of the item the Joint Committee - 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

                              (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK) 
 
The Clerk reported on the action taken following the Joint Committee’s 
decision on the 23 September 2013 in the light of correspondence received in 
respect of a financial matter relating to the Mercury Abatement Consultancy 
Contract.    A further report was made to the Joint Committee at the meeting 
on the 9 December.   Following receipt of further correspondence members 
were consulted during January 2014 and agreement reached in order to 
conclude the matter.  
 

  RESOLVED that the recommendation contained within the report be 
approved. 
 

 573 Building Surveying Consultancy Service (Exempt Item) (13) 
 

  Before considering this item the Joint Committee – 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

  A report from the Engineer and Surveyor regarding the Building Surveying 
Consultancy Service contract had been circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 

Page 4



5 

  A supplementary paper was also circulated at the meeting providing 
additional information that had become available after preparation of the 
Engineer and Surveyor’s report. 
  

                                     (TAKE IN EXEMPT MINUTE) 
 

  RESOLVED that the recommendations contained within the 
supplementary exempt report in respect of building surveying 
consultancy services be approved.  
 

 574 Date of Next Meeting (AI 14) 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Committee be held at 2pm 
on Monday 16 June 2014 in Gosport. 
           

  The meeting concluded at 3pm. 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me 
25 March 2014 
1060310m.doc 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  
16 JUNE 2014  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2013/14 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2013/14 financial year be 
noted and received and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth C
[...]
junction with a major on-line secure payment system 
provider.  Payments due will be transferred into the authorities’ 
bank accounts on a regular basis, normally monthly.  

FAQS

If you have any further questions, please contact us on 
01273 207203 or email us at info@deceasedonline.co.uk
for more information, or to arrange for a visit to discuss the service 
and its benefits with you and your I.T. advisers.

New Revenue 
from Old Records

www.deceasedonline.com

Answers to frequently asked questions....

more questions on next page

Talk to us

Historically there has been no 
central facility for searching UK 
burial and cremation registers.  
Enquirers have to approach up to 
3000 burial authorities and nearly 
250 crematoria individually.  With 
genealogy becoming one of the 
most common uses of the Internet, 
this is a very unsatisfactory situation 
and a missed opportunity.  

Deceased Online has been 
created to fill this gap by providing 
a central web search facility for UK 
burial and cremation records.

Gower Consultants and 
Manuscripti, highly respected 
suppliers of software systems and 
scanning services to the 
Bereavement Services industry, 
have joined forces to create a 
team perfectly equipped to create 
and manage this significant 
national project.

Page 48



REPORT TO:  PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - 
   16TH JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT BY:    MANAGER AND REGISTRAR 
 
VIDEO STREAMING OF SERVICES THROUGH THE INTERNET 
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to outline a proposal to install equipment to stream 
funeral services securely over the internet when requested by families. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to consider and approve the proposal 
 
Background 
 
1. In September 2013 the Joint Committee approved, as part of a report on 

developing and enhancing our service, the provision of secure internet streaming 
of funeral services for any family requesting it.   Members authorised the 
Manager and Registrar, in consulta
[...]
 from the grounds.   When this is completed later this month I 
will assess any replanting necessary. 
 
The spring bedding has now been replaced with summer bedding plants and 
even at this early stage they are looking good. 
 
Following a rather nasty infestation of Vine Weevil I decided to remove the 
shrub bed (known the Ying Yang bed) at the rear of the Crematorium.    It has 
been replaced with a mix of ornamental grasses and mulched with granite 
chips.  
 
The final section of the heather bed at the north of the main building has been 
completed and is a big improvement. 
 
The bulb areas in the lawns are being cut down and cleared.   They are left to 
die back so that nutrient is returned to the bulbs to promote good flowering 
next year. 
 
The grounds maintenance contractor Brighstone continues to perform well, 
carrying out their duties to a very high standard.    I am very satisfied with their 
performance. 
 

 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
  
 
 
 
AH/jh 
5 June 2014 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2014
	8 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2013/14
	9 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2013/14
	10 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014
	11 Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance Programme - Progress Report
	13 Manager and Registrar's Report
	14 Publication of Cremation Records On-Line
	pcjc20140616 AI14 - Appendix - DOL

	15 Video Streaming of Services Through the Internet
	16 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 16 June 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

 Councillor Keith Evans 
 Councillor Leslie Keeble 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

 Councillor Alan Scard 
 Councillor Dennis Wright 

 
Havant Borough Council 

 Councillor Tony Briggs 
 

Portsmouth City Council 
 

No members appointed at the date of meeting 
 
 
Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Dave Collins (Havant BC), Andy Wannell (Treasurer), and 
Terry Garvey (Engineer and Surveyor) 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC) and Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC) 
were welcomed to the meeting.  
 

575. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Leslie Keeble (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
  

(Councillor Leslie Keeble in the Chair) 
 

576. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant Borough Council) be 
appointed vice-chairman for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

577. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 4) 
 
None. 
 

578. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2014 (AI 5) 



 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2014 
be signed as a correct record. 
 

579. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES NOT SPECIFICALLY 
REFERRED TO ON THE AGENDA (AI 6) 
 

580. Clerk's Items (AI 7) 
 
None. 
 

581. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2013/14 (AI 
8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 

RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2013/14 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority. 
 

582. Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2013/14 (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
The Deputy Treasurer presented the report, and arising out of discussion 
mention was made of the likely reduction in income following the opening of 
the Oaks Crematorium; the situation of which was being monitored. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

583. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014 (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in response to a question 
explained that the 2013/14 figure for land and buildings shown in the balance 
sheet was as the result of a revaluation that had been undertaken to bring the 
value in line with the insurance sum.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 March 
2014 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -  

 
(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee be approved and signed;  
 

 
(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and signed;  
 

 
(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted.  

 
 



 
3 

 

584. Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance Programme - 
Progress Report (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 
In presenting this report the Deputy Engineer and Surveyor referred to the 
meeting on 10 March 2014, under exempt minute 573, at which the Joint 
Committee received a report regarding the Building Surveying Consultancy 
Service, the contract for which (following a one year extension) expired on 31 
March 2014.  
 
To ensure continuity of building consultancy support services Fareham 
Borough Council’s Building Services were formally requested to provide 
interim support until a longer term solution is put in place. The Joint 
Committee was advised that the arrangements subsequently made with 
Fareham BC were progressing satisfactorily.  
 
The Deputy Engineer and Surveyor outlined progress being made on the 
planned maintenance programme and related matters set out in the report 
circulated in advance of the meeting. In particular the meeting was advised 
that the -  

• hard wired alarm system (ref 7) had been completed;  

• fence and gate works and car parking (ref 8) had been completed;  

• water feature (ref 10) was currently de-commissioned until leak 
repair work was undertaken;  

• Legionella Risk Assessment and Register (ref 15) had been 
completed;  

• Asbestos Register (ref 16) had been commissioned;  

• Fire Risk Assessment and Register (ref 17) had been 
commissioned.  

 
The cost of preparing each register was estimated to be £500 per register.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  

 
 

585. Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (AI 12) 
 
Members were reminded that as part of the Joint Committee’s initiatives in 
respect of developing and enhancing the Crematorium’s services it was 
agreed to ask a design consultant to advise on décor and decoration for the 
South Chapel. Members had previously been consulted informally on a range 
of design principles, to enable a scheme to be worked up to presentation 
stage. 
 
Robert Benn, of Robert Benn Associates, gave members a briefing on 
progress with bringing forward a scheme of refurbishment works for the 
interior of the South Chapel, and during the presentation drawings were 
shown and the following main points were made - 
 

• The design features proposed aimed to respect the 1950’s style of building; 
 



 
4 

 

• Wood panelling was proposed to be affixed to parts of the walls, and this 
would be demountable and durable so that when necessary access could be 
obtained to services; 

 
• The provision of lighting would be a key feature; 

 

• The use of the correct type of timber should improve acoustics; 
 

• The panelling would be pre-fabricated off site; 
 

• New carpeting to be provided; 
 

• The estimated cost, excluding fees and VAT, was £175,000, and this sum 
recognised the degree of weekend and out of hours working. 
 

During the presentation Mr Benn answered questions from members to clarify 
points of detail. These included the importance of the choice of wood to be 
used. 
 
The Clerk explained that if members wished to proceed it would be 
appropriate to formally appoint Robert Benn Associates so that the scheme 
could be progressed. In addition it was suggested that authority be given to 
make financial provision within the current estimates and to authorise the 
scheme to be undertaken. However, the Clerk emphasised that the scheme 
would be kept under review by the officers and further reports, as necessary, 
brought forward to members before work was initiated on site. 
 
RESOLVED  (1) That Robert Benn Associates be thanked for their 

presentation of proposals for the refurbishment of the South 
Chapel and that the design principles for the scheme of 
refurbishment for the South Chapel be approved. 

 
(2) That Robert Benn Associates (RBA) be appointed to 

progress the design scheme on appropriate terms and conditions 
to be settled by the Engineer and Surveyor after consultation with 
the Clerk to the Joint Committee and the Treasurer. 

 
(3) That financial provision of £175,000 plus professional 

fees and VAT for the estimated cost of implementing the scheme 
be made in the Joint Committee’s budget for 2014/15. 

 
(4) That authority be given for the scheme to be 

undertaken and supervised by Fareham Borough Council’s 
Building Services. 

 
586. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 13) 

 
(a) General Statistical Report  

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.  



 
5 

 

 
(b) Any other items of topical interest  
 
Arising from consideration of the statistical report the Manager and Registrar 
gave members a general indication of the likely number of cremations that would 
be undertaken during the calendar year. He also reported that the slight reduction 
in the daily number of cremations had enabled four extended time slots to be 
introduced each day in the South Chapel – 2 in the morning and 2 in the 
afternoon, each of 45 minutes duration. This arrangement had now stopped 
service over-runs and ensured, so far as possible, that services kept to their 
advertised times.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.  

 
587. Publication of Cremation Records On-Line (AI 14) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
Arising from presentation of his report and questions the Manager and 
Registrar explained that a free service would continue to be available to 
personal callers at the crematorium.  
 
RESOLVED the proposal set out in the report to make available the 
cremation records on-line be approved, and the Manager and Registrar 
be authorised to finalise the arrangements.  

 
 

588. Video Streaming of Services Through the Internet (AI 15) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
Members were reminded that in September 2013 the Joint Committee 
approved, as part of a report on developing and enhancing the crematorium’s 
services, the provision of secure internet streaming of funeral services for any 
family requesting it. The Manager and Registrar, in consultation with the Clerk 
to the Joint Committee, was authorised to finalise the arrangements including 
the necessary security safeguards for the provision of this service. This would 
include settling the level of charge, which would be fixed in consultation with 
the Treasurer.  
 
RESOLVED that the proposal set out in the report be approved.  

 
 

589. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 16) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.  

 
 

590. Crematorium Mercury Abatement Project (AI 17) 
 



 
6 

 

The Deputy Engineer and Surveyor updated the Joint Committee on the 
outstanding matter regarding sound insulation mitigation works referred to in 
minute 571, considered at the meeting on 10 March 2014. 
 
Regrettably the new solution had not progressed as quickly as expected. 
Fareham Borough Council’s Building Services team, who had recently been 
appointed to deal with building services and maintenance related matters, 
were now taking this forward as a priority. They were now pursuing a solution 
with the manufacturer of the mercury abatement equipment and with acoustic 
engineers, as well as the Environmental Health officer responsible for noise 
issues. 
 
Reference was made to the need to ensure that nearby residents were 
advised of the action being taken to install sound mitigation. The Clerk 
explained that he had prepared a letter for circulation, which was read to the 
Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the action being taken to carry out sound mitigation 
works be noted, and that local residents be advised of the action being 
taken. 
 

591. Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives (AI 18) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Leslie Keeble, Alan Scard and Dennis Wright 
be appointed, (together with Councillors Keith Evans and Tony Briggs as 
standing deputies) to serve on the Appeals Committee, as agreed on 14 
June 2010 under minute 360.  

 
592. Horticultural Grounds Maintenance Contract (AI 19) 

 
Before considering this item the Joint Committee – 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
The Joint Committee was reminded that the contract for the provision of 
horticultural and grounds maintenance services would expire in December 
2014. 
Vince Venus, Portsmouth’s Street Environment and Parks Manager updated 
members on the outcome of negotiations with the current contractor for a two 
year extension of the existing contract until the end of December 2016, on 
similar terms and conditions, but would produce a modest saving resulting 
from a change to the inflation indices. 
 
Extending the contract would allow for it to be aligned with other Portsmouth 
City Council contracts so that concurrent procurement could be undertaken, 



 
7 

 

but with the crematorium grounds maintenance being a discrete lot as part of 
the overall contract. 
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Portsmouth City Council’s 
Procurement Service be noted and the action taken to extend the current 
grounds maintenance contract until December 2016 be approved. 
 

593. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 20) 
 
RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2014/15, at the venues indicated – 
 

Monday 15 September 2014 (Havant) 
Monday 15 December 2014 (Portsmouth) 
Monday 16 March 2015 (Fareham) 
Monday 15 June 2015 (Gosport). 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
Chairman 

 

 
 
 
JH/me  
19 June 2014  
1060616m.doc 


